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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Initial Decision Denying and Dismissing the Complaint (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Benjamin J. Myers, issued on September 13, 2019. in the above-captioned proceeding.  Exceptions have not been filed.  However, we exercised our discretion to review the Initial Decision pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).  For the reasons stated below, we shall reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision, grant the Complaint, in part, and deny, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order. 

History of the Proceeding

	On March 14, 2019, Brenda Bloom and her husband Michael Bloom 
(the Blooms or Complainants), filed a formal complaint with the Commission alleging that Overbrook Water Company (Overbrook or Respondent) failed to provide reasonable and adequate water service to their home located at 62 Yeager Avenue, Shavertown, Pennsylvania.  The Complainants cited various instances of water main breaks, boil advisories and low water pressure.  As relief, the Complainants requested that the Commission force the sale of Respondent’s facilities to a competent water utility or impose a fine.
 
On April 9, 2019, Respondent filed an answer which admitted or denied the various averments of the complaint.  Generally, the Respondent admitted that the various instances of water main breaks, boil advisories and low water pressure issues and repairs listed by the Complainants had occurred but denied other allegations.  Respondent indicated that boil advisories were issued when necessary while the Respondent checked to ensure proper chlorination had been achieved in its system.

A notice of hearing was issued on May 21, 2019 scheduling a telephonic hearing for July 2, 2019.  A prehearing order was issued on May 24, 2019 addressing, inter alia, requests for continuance, subpoena procedures, attorney representation and the Commission’s policy encouraging settlements. 

The hearing was conducted as scheduled on July 2, 2019.  Mr. and Ms. Bloom appeared pro se and Ms. Bloom testified on behalf of the Complainants.  Attorney Samuel Falcone represented the Respondent which presented one witness.  The record closed on July 2, 2019 at the conclusion of the hearing. 

In the Initial Decision, issued on September 13, 2019, the ALJ denied and dismissed the Complaint.

Discussion

Legal Standards

Section 332 of the Public Utility Code (the Code) provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof. 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a). As a matter of law, a complainant must show that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990). “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950). The offense must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations or an outstanding order of the Commission. 66 Pa. C.S. § 701.
 
Here, the Complainants have raised allegations regarding the reasonableness and adequacy of the Respondent’s water service.  Therefore, the Complainants have the burden of proof to show that the water service provided by Respondent to their residence is unreasonable or inadequate or otherwise violates the Public Utility Code.
 
The statute at 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 governs allegations of unreasonable or inadequate service.  Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, the Commission has original jurisdiction over the reasonableness and adequacy of public utility service.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa. Super. 1977) aff’d, 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1977); Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 243 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1968).  As a general proposition, neither the Public Utility Code nor the Commission’s regulations require public utilities to provide constantly flawless service.  The Public Utility Code at 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 does not require perfect service or the best possible service but does require public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate service.  Analytical Laboratory Services, Inc. v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. C-2006608 (Order entered December 21, 2007); Emerald Art Glass v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00015494 (Order entered June 14, 2002); Re: Metropolitan Edison Co., 80 Pa. PUC 662 (1993). 

The ALJ made twenty-one Findings of Fact and reached five Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-4, and 7-8.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order, either expressly or by necessary implication.

Finally, we note that any issue that we do not specifically address herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

ALJ’s Initial Decision

In the Initial Decision, the ALJ considered the factual and legal arguments raised by the Blooms’ Complaint.  Based upon the averments of the Complaint, the Blooms’ testimony and the evidence of record submitted by the parties, the ALJ concluded the Complainants had failed to carry their burden of proof to establish any violation of the Code or Commission Regulations by Overbrook.  I.D. at 8.

With respect to the Complainants’ claim that Overbrook’s provision of water service was unreasonable or inadequate, the ALJ acknowledged that the Complainants had raised valid concerns regarding their water service.  The ALJ specifically noted that between March of 2019 and July 2, 2019, the Complainants had experienced over ten instances of low water pressure in addition to a water main break. I.D. at 3.  However, the ALJ also noted that the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations require that a utility provide reasonable and adequate service, not flawless service.  I.D. at 5.  Further, the Initial Decision noted that Overbrook has exhibited prompt and continued efforts to respond to each service issue as it arose.  Id. at 3.

The ALJ reasoned that, while not flawless, Overbrook’s provision of water service to the Blooms residence was not so flawed as to constitute unreasonable or inadequate service.  On that basis, the ALJ concluded that the Blooms failed to show the Company's service was unreasonable or inadequate, and that therefore, there was no basis for sustaining the Complaint and imposing a civil penalty.[image: ]

With respect to the Complainants’ claim that Overbrook’s facilities are so deficient that the Commission should require the sale of Overbrook to another water utility, the ALJ concluded there was no evidence to support initiating an investigation under Section 529 of the Code, which provides the Commission authority to require the sale and acquisition of a small “non-viable” water utility to a larger competent utility.  66 Pa. C.S. § 529.  The ALJ stated that the Company is already working cooperatively with the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) to ameliorate its system-wide service issues.  I.D. at 4 and 7.  This observation, coupled with the ALJ's prior finding that the service issues presented in this Complaint did not rise to the level of unreasonable or inadequate service, led the ALJ to conclude that there is no basis to direct an investigation into the sale of Overbrook.  I.D. at 7. [image: ]

Having found that the Complainants failed to carry their burden of proof to establish that Overbrook had violated any provision of the Code or Commission Regulations, the ALJ dismissed the Compliant.  I.D. at 7.

Disposition

In the proceeding below, the ALJ concluded that the undisputed evidence of repeated disruptions to the Complainants’ residential water service within a four-month period did not rise to unreasonable or inadequate provision of service by the utility, and could not therefore, provide a basis for initiating an investigation under Section 529 of the Code, into whether the Commission should direct the acquisition of a non-viable water company.  We agree that the record evidence does not substantiate the need for an investigation into the possible sale of Overbrook.  However, we disagree that the record fails to support a finding of unreasonable service.  

Water is a necessary resource for health and human safety.  Therefore, the frequent service issues and interruptions detailed in the Complaint are of consequence.  The record indicates the Blooms began to experience water service issues in March of 2018.  Details in the proceeding show that the Complainants experienced at least ten instances of low water pressure in addition to main breaks from March 2019 to July 2019.

The ALJ is correct in submitting that utilities are not required to offer perfect or flawless service.  Rather, as to service, the Commission requires that it be “reasonable and adequate.”  As such, the determination of what constitutes unreasonable service is a fact-based determination which may vary depending on the circumstances of each case.  Here, reasonable and adequate water service includes that the service be reasonably continuous.  As a practical matter, the record here, exhibiting a minimum of ten instances service disruptions with a four-month window of low water pressure and main breaks, is reflective of unreasonable service to the Complainants and, therefore, a violation of Section 1501 of the Code, subject to civil penalty.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

While we conclude that Overbrook provided unreasonable service to the Complainants, subject to penalty, there are numerous mitigating factors to consider when determining a civil penalty.  There is nothing on the record that shows these service issues affected a significant number of customers.  The Company’s size is quite small, serving approximately 180 customers according to its 2017 Fiscal Year Annual Report filed with the Commission.  Similarly, it does not appear that Overbrook customers have a history of service complaints before the Commission.  

We consider Overbrook's conduct to be a mitigating factor.  In handling these service issues Overbrook’s conduct was not egregious, did not exhibit willful fraud, and was not intentional.  In addition, the record shows that the Company repeatedly and promptly responded in good faith to make repairs necessary for the Blooms to be brought back to nominal service.  These efforts include repairing water mains and installing a new pressure regulator.  Further, the record shows that the Company is cooperating with I&E in attempts to improve its future service quality.

In view of these mitigating factors, we conclude Overbrook shall be assessed a civil penalty of fifty dollars for each of the ten service issues raised by the Complaint, which, in the circumstances of this case, constitute a failure to provide safe and adequate utility service consistent with 52 Pa. Code § 69.120 and 66 Pa. C.S.§ 3301, for a total civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500) for failure to provide reasonable and adequate utility service.

With respect to whether an investigation is warranted to require the sale of Overbrook, we agree with the ALJ’s determination that no evidence of record supports this claim.  As we have previously noted, nothing on the record indicates that the service issues addressed in this case affected a significant number of customers.  In addition, the Company's size is quite small.  Finally, it does not appear that Overbrook customers have a history of service complaints before the Commission

In view of the circumstances of this case, to the extent we find the evidence establishes that the Company failed to provide reasonable and adequate water utility service to Complainants, we shall grant the Complaint, in part, and assess a civil penalty against the Company.  However, to the extent we find the Complainants have failed to establish evidence that Overbrook is a “non-viable” water utility, we conclude there is no basis to initiate an investigation into the forced sale of the Respondent’s facilities, and we shall deny the Complaint.

Conclusion

Consistent with the above discussion, we shall reverse and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision and grant the Complaint in part, and deny in part; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Initial Decision Denying and Dismissing the Complaint of Administrative Law Judge Benjamin J. Myers, issued on September 13, 2019, is reversed, in part, and modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. [bookmark: _Hlk27127822]That Overbrook Water Company shall be assessed a civil penalty of fifty dollars for each of the ten service issues raised by the Complaint, which, in the circumstances of this case, constitute a failure to provide safe and adequate utility service consistent with 52 Pa. Code §69.120 and 66 Pa. C.S.§3301, for a total civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500) for failure to provide reasonable and adequate utility service.

3.  That, within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Overbrook Water Company shall remit the civil penalty in the amount of $500, via certified check or money order, payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and send to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA  17120

4. That this proceeding shall be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

[bookmark: _GoBack]							[image: ]

Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary


(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  November 14, 2019

ORDER ENTERED:  December 19, 2019
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